



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 952/2025**

SEEMA JAIN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Sanduja, Adv. with
plaintiff in person

versus

SANJAY JAIN & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Jitender Vashisht, Adv. for
D-1
Ms. Gauri Vashisht, Adv. for D-2
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Shahbaz Akhtar, Adv. for D-
4 (appeared through VC) [Mobile
No. 8384878491 & 9811308916;
E-mail ID
itsmeshahbazakhtar@gmail.com)
D-3, 5 & 6 in person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

25.02.2026

1. As per the office note, affidavit of service and affidavit of compliance under Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC have been filed on behalf of the Plaintiff. The same are taken on record.
2. As per the office note, Defendant Nos. 1, 5 and 6 were served on 20.01.2026; Defendant No. 2 was served on 24.01.2026; and Defendant No. 3 was served on 22.01.2026.
3. Insofar as Defendant No. 4 is concerned, the summons



were received back unserved with the report that a relative at the given address informed that Defendant No. 4 no longer resides there and that no present address is available.

4. However, learned counsel for Defendant No. 4 appears before the Court today and accepts summons. Accordingly, formal issuance of summons is waived. Defendant No. 4 is treated as served today, i.e., 25.02.2026.
5. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 4 submits that he has not yet been supplied with a copy of the plaint and the complete paper book. Let the same be supplied within two days on the email address and WhatsApp number as mentioned in the attendance today.
6. All Defendants are directed to file their respective Written Statements within the stipulated statutory period.
7. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 submits that he has already filed Vakalatnama, Written Statement, documents and affidavit of admission/denial of the Plaintiff's documents; however, the same are not reflected on record. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 is directed to coordinate with the Registry and ensure that the same are duly placed on record.
8. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 23.04.2026.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 25, 2026/nk