



\$~35

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 952/2025

SEEMA JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Sanduja, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

SANJAY JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jitender Vashisht, Adv. for
D-1 (appeared through VC), Mr.
Vishal Yadav & Ms. Sandhya,
Adv.
Ms. Gauri Vashisht, Adv. for D-2
(Mobile No.9871383904)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
24.04.2026

I.A. 10344/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.2 for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

1. Notice is issued and accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff. Accordingly, formal issuance is waived.
2. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter.

I.A.No. 8332/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1 for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

3. Notice is issued and accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff. Accordingly, formal issuance is waived.



4. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter.

CS(OS) 952/2025

5. As per record, Defendant Nos. 1, 5 and 6 were served on 20.01.2026; Defendant No. 2 was served on 24.01.2026; and Defendant No. 3 was served on 22.01.2026.
6. Defendant No. 4 was served by way of acceptance of notice on 25.02.2026.
7. Till date, only Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 have filed written statements; however, the same are under objections on account of delay in filing.
8. Let pleadings be completed as per Rules within the stipulated time period.
9. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **27.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 24, 2026/nk