



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 952/2025**

SEEMA JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Sanduja, Adv.

versus

SANJAY JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vikram Jain & Mr. Anand
Prakash Dubey, Advs. for D-4
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

01.07.2026

%

**I.A.No.16396/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.4
seeking condonation of delay of 44 days in filing the
written statement)**

1. The matter is coming up before this Court on 06.10.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. As per office note, replications to the written statement of defendant no.1 & 2, affidavit of admission/denial filed on behalf of the plaintiff have been returned under objection. Let objections be removed and have the same placed on record.
4. Written statement, documents and affidavit of admission/denial filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 have been returned under objections. Let objections be



removed and have the same placed on record.

5. Notice issued. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice and formal issuance of notice is waived.
6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has not been supplied copy of the application. Learned counsel for the defendant no.4 undertakes to supply the copy within a week.
7. Subject to receipt of copy, let reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
8. List for completion of pleadings and consideration on the captioned IA on the date already fixed i.e., **06.10.2026.**

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 1, 2026/nk